
W~UYULLU K X  CiUVYKNMENT EXPENSE 

n., 
,) i 

Y*@- 
9Lwh&AuML. d 

O r n C E O T + H E ~ R  
LmYHAN I WA'MI 
KANA GUAM PWlO U S h  

fluco2 SEP 2 2 1989 

The Honorable JoeT. San Agustin 
'Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature 
Post Office Box CB-1 
Agena. Guam 96910 

Oesr Mr. Speaker: 

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 375. which I have signed into law this  date as Public 

Sincerely, 

FRANK F. BLAS 
Oovernor of Guam, 

Acting 

Enclosure 



TWENTIBTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE O F  AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

T h i s  is to ce r t i fy  that Subs t i tu te  Bill No. 375 (COR), RAN ACT TO 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR STREETLIGHTS IN YONA, ROAD PROJECTS IN 
YIGO, BARRIQADA AND TALOFOFO, AND THB OFFICE OF THE 
WASHINGTON DBLBGATB, TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO 
VARIOUS APPROPRIATION ACTS AND THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 
FOR FISCAL YEARS 1990 AND 1991, AND TO CORRECT THE PUBLIC 
UTILITY COMMISSION LAW," was o n  the 15th  day of September, 1989, duly 
and regular ly  passed. - - 

Attested : 

Senator and ~egislative Secre ta ry  

T h i s  Act  was  received by the Governor t h i s  *Ah d a y  of ++. , 1989. 
a t  Arrc o t c l o c k p m .  

Assistant  'Staff Offlcer 
Governor's Office 

APPROVED : 

FRANK F. BLAS 
Govemr of Guam, Acting 

Date: September 22, 1 Q8Q 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Sess ion  

Bill No. 375 (COR) . 
As Substituted by the Committee on Rules 9-14-89 
Introduced by: C. T.C. GUTIERREZ 

T. S. NELSON - 
F. J.A. QUITUGUA 
H. D. DIERKING 
E. P. ARRIOLA 
M. 2. BORDALLO 
P. C. LUJAN 
G. MAILLOUX 
D. PARKINSON 
E. D. REYES 
J. T. SAN AGUSTIN 
F. R. SANTOS 
J. G. BAMBA 
D. F. BROOKS 
E. R. DUENAS 
E. M. ESPALDON 
M. D.A. MANIBUSAN 
M. C. RUTH 
T. V.C. TANAKA 
A. R. UNPINGCO - 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR STREETLIGHTS IN YONA, ROAD PROJECTS IN 
YIGO, BARRIGADA AND TALOFOFO, AND THE OFFICE OF THE WASHINGTON 
DELEGATE, TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO VARIOUS APPROPRIATION 
ACTS AND THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT FOR FISCAL YEARS 1990 AND 
1991, AND TO CORRECT THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION LAW. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) are appropriated from the 

fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Guam Power 

Authority for installation of streetlights for the As Namo area, Yona. 

Section 2. Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) are appropriated from 

the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Department of 

Public Works for the completion of a road project adjacent to Lot No. 7082, 

Santa Rosa, Yigo. 

Section 3. Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) are appropriated from 

the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Office of the 

Guam Delegate to the U.S. House of Representatives, Washington, D.C. to be 

used as a contingency fund for fiscal year 1990. 



Section 4. Forty-Two Thousand Dollars ($42,000) are appropriated 

from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Department 

of Public Works to widen to thirty (30) feet and pave one thousand eight 

hundred (1800) linear feet of Enrjque S. San Nicolas Street, Talofofo. 

Section 5. The Revenue Summary of Section 2 of Chapter I of the 

General Appropriation Act (the "Act") for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991 

(Public Law 20-41) is amended to read: 

"REVENUE SUMMARY: 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND RE- $384,000,000 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND REVENUE 59,601,283 

TOTAL FEDERAL GRANTS-IN-AID REVENUE 15,608,608 

GRAND TOTAL $459,209,891 

NOTE: The following are continuing appropriations against the 

estimated revenues for fiscal year 1990: 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND $ 6,000,000 

(P.L. 19-41, "Section 30" funds) 

ABANDONED VEHICLE & STREETLIGHT FUND 600,000 

(P.L. 17-26 Real Property Tax) 

WATER BOND (P.L. 20-16 "Section 30" funds) est. 6,000,000 

GRAND TOTAL $12,600,000 

Such continuing appropriations are not subject to the transfer authority of 

the Governor as authorized by Section 43 of Public Law 19-34 as 

amended." 

Section 6. (a)  Subpart A, 2 of Part I (Department of Administration) 

of Section 1, of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"2. Operating Expenses 1 18,745 118,745" 



(b)  The "TOTAL" of Subpart A of Part I (Department of 

Administration) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL 3 16,696 3 16,696" 

(c) Subpart E, 3,  C of Part I (Department of 

Administration) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"c. Telephone 8,616 8,6 16" 

(d)  The "GRAND TOTAL" of Part I (Department of 

Administration) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"GRAND TOTAL PART I 8,552,176 9,047,175" 

Section 7. The "TOTAL" of Subpart A of Part I11 (Bureau of Budget & 

Management Research) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to 

read: 

"TOTAL 264,265 264,265" 

Section 8. The "GRAND TOTAL" of Part XI (Department of 

Corrections) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"GRAND TOTAL PART XI 8,894,432 8,894,432" 

Section 9. (a) The "TOTAL" of Subpart B of Part XI11 (Guam 

Community College) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to 

read: 

"TOTAL 980,059 980,059" 

(b)  Subpart F, 3 of Part XI11 (Guam Community College) of 

Section 1 of Chaper I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"3. Utilities" 

Section 10. Subpart E, 2 of the Secondary Education Division of Part 

XVI (Department of Education) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

amended to read: 

"2. Contractual Services 12,500 12,500" 



Section 11. (a) Subpart B, 1 of Part XIX (Guam Fire Department) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services $334,121 $334,121 

(10.0 FTE) (10.0 FTE)" 

(b) Subpart E, 1 of Part XIX (Guam Fire Department) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services $5,943,552 $5,943,552 

(157.0 FTE) (157.0 FTE)" 

Section 12. (a) Subpart B, of Part XX (Guam Public Library) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

""B. Technical Processing 

funding in part under Federal 

Catalog No. 84-034, U.S. 

P.L. 98-480 (U.S. Department 

of Education-Grantor) 

1. Personnel Services 97,790 97,790 

(4.0 FTE) (4.0 FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses 7,500 7,500 

3. Equipment 103,405 73,355 176,760 

TOTAL 208,695 73,355 282,050" 

Section 13. (a) A new Section 6 is added to Subpart A, of Part XXV 

(Department of Labor) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act to read: 

"6. Capital Outlay 14,000 14,000" 

(b) Subpart B, 1 of Part XXV (Department of Labor) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services 296,8 16 23,483 320,299" 



(c) Subpart L, 1 of Part XXV (Department of Labor) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services 25,6 1 4 25,614 

(.55FTE) (.55FTE)" 

Section 14. (a) Subpart C, 1 of Part XXVII (Department of Law) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"1. Personnel Services 1,187,995 1,187,995 

(33.0 FTE) (33.0 FTE)" 

(b) The "TOTAL" of Subpart C of Part XXVII 

(Department of Law) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to 

read: 

"TOTAL 1,350,987 1,350,987" 

(c) Subpart D, 1 of Part XXVII (Department of Law) of 

Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"1. Personnel Services 544,895 544,895 

(15.0 FTE) (15.0 FTE)" 

Section 15. Part XXVIII of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

repealed and reenacted to read: 

"PART XXVIII 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE 

GENERAL OTHER FEDERAL 

FUND FUND FUND TOTAL 

A. For Administration 

1. Personnel Services $ 175,641 $ 175,641 

(6.0 FTE) (6.0 FTE) 

2. Operating Expenses 6,800 6,800 

3. Utilities 



1 a. Telephone 

2 b. Toll Call 

3 TOTAL 

4 B. Clinical Services 

5 1. Personnel Services 

6 

7 2. Operating Expenses 

8 3. Office Space Rental 

9 4. Utilities 

1 0  a. Power 

1 1  b. Water/Sewer 

1 2  c. Telephone 

1 3  d. Toll Call 

1 4  TOTAL 

1 5 C. Medical Services 

1 6  1. Personnel Services 

1 7  

1 8  2. Operating Expenses 

1 9  TOTAL 

2 0 D. Support Services 

2 1 1. Personnel Expense 

2 2 

2 3 2. Operating Expenses 

2 4 3. Utilities 

2 5 a. Power 

2 6 b. Water /Sewer 

2 7 TOTAL 

$1,202,414 

(43.0 FTE) 

119,585 

5,400 

$821,034 

(27.0 FTE) 

237,464 

$1,058,498 

$ 426,367 

(17.0 FTE) 

86,657 

$1,202,414 

(43.0 FTE) 

119,585 

5,400 

$821,034 

(27.0 FTE) 

237,464 

$1,058,498 

$ 426,367 

(17.0 FTE) 

86,657 



GRAND TOTAL PART XXVIII $3,128,143 $3,128,143 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH" 

Section 16. (a) Subpart A, 2 of Part XL (Guam Police Department) 

of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"2. Travel 9 1,760 9 1,760" 

(b)  Subparagraph a. of Section 6 of Subpart A of Part 

XL (Guam Police Department) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

repealed. 

Section 17. The "TOTAL" of Part G of Part XLII (Department of 

Public Health and Social Services) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

amended to read: 

"TOTAL PART G 75,000 75,000" 

Section 18. (a) Subpart A, 1 of Part XLIV (Superior Court of 

Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services 969,37 1 969,37 1 

(29.0 FTE) (29.0 FTE)" 

(b) Subpart A, 5 of Part XLIV (Superior Court of 

Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"5. Capital Outlay 142,344 142,344" 

(c) The "TOTAL" of Subpart A of Part XLIV (Superior 

Court of Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL 2,104,580 2,104,5 80" 

(d)  Subpart C, 1 of Part XLIV (Superior Court of 

Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services 2,637,206 2,637,206 

(78.0 FTE) (78.0 FTE)" 



(e)  The "TOTAL" of Subpart C of Part XLIV (Superior 

Court of Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL 3,786,194 3,786,194" 

(f) Subpart D, 1 of Part XLIV (Superior Court of 

Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

" 1. Personnel Services 1,134,710 1,134,710" 

(g) The "TOTAL" of Subpart D of Part XLIV (Superior 

Court of Guam) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL 1,145,945 1,145,945" 

(h)  The "GRAND TOTAL PART XLIV" (Superior Court of 

Guam) of Section 1 of Chaper I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"GRAND TOTAL PART XLIV 8,762,914 8,762,914" 

Section 19. (a)  Item 110 of Subpart J of Section 2 of Part XLV 

(Guam Memorial Hospital Authority) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

amended to read: 

"110. Personnel Services 774,012 774,012" 

( b )  The "TOTAL" of Subpart W of Section 2 of Part 

XLV (Guam Memorial Hospital Authority) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the 

Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL 507,736 507,736" 

(c) Item 240 of Subpart HH of Section 2 of Part XLV 

(Guam Memorial Hospital Authority) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

amended to read: 

"240. Supplies & Materials 6 4 8 ,5  9 7 648,597" 

(d)  The "GRAND TOTAL CHAPTER IX" of Part XLV 

(Guam Memorial Hospital Authority) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is 

amended to read: 



1 "GRAND TOTAL PART XLV 38,308,362* 38,308,362" 

2 Section 20. Sect ion 17 of Chapter  I11 (Miscel laneous 

3 , Appropriations) of the Act is amended to read: 

4 "Section 17. Eight Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars 

5 ($855,000) are appropriated from the General Fund to the 

6 Community Development Fund under the Mayors' Council, of 

7 which Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 

($619,400) are for the payment of salaries of employees hired by 

the Mayors' Council pursuant to Section 15009.5 of the 

Government Code and of which Two Hundred Thirty-Five 

Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($235,600) are for the purchase of 

equipment and supplies necessary to perform minor repair and 

maintenance pursuant to Section 15009.5 of the Government Code. 

Each village Mayor will be allocated Thirty-Two Thousand Six 

Hundred Dollars ($32,600) for the hiring of two (2) maintenance 

workers and Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($12,400) 

for the purchase of necessary equipment and supplies." 

Section 21. Subpart B, 3 of Part XXVI (Department of Land 

Management) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is repealed in its 

entirety and the "TOTAL" of Subpart B of Part XXVI (Department of Land 

Management) of Section 1 of Chaper I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"TOTAL 373,935 373,935" 

Section 22. Subpart A, 3, C of Part XXVI (Department of Land 

Management) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act is repealed in its 

entirety, a new Item 4 is added to Subpart A of Part XXVI (Department of 

Land Management) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 of the Act, and the "TOTAL" 



of Subpart A of Part XXVI (Department of Land Management) of Section 1 

of Chaper I1 of the Act is amended to read: 

"4. Capital Outlay 19,000 19,000 

TOTAL 320,167 320,167" 

Section 23. The "GRAND TOTAL PART XXVI" (Department of Land 

Management) of Section 1 of Chapter I1 is amended to read: 

"GRAND TOTAL PART XXVI 1,9 94,6 20 275,000* 2,269,620" 

Section 24. Section 9 of Chapter I11 (Miscellaneous Appropriations) 

of the Act is amended to read: 

"Section 9. One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,300,000) are hereby appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to 

the Public Utility Agency of Guam for improvements on the Southern Link 

Pump Station, Northern District Sewage System, Liguan TerraceIBarrigada 

and Main Force." 

Section 25. Sect ion 21  of Chapter  111 (Miscel laneous 

Appropriations) of the Act is amended to read: 

"Section 21. Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,300,000) are hereby appropriated from the 1990 fiscal year revenues 

of the General Fund to the Public Utility Agency of Guam for the following 

project in the district of Machanao, Municipality of Dededo: 

1) $2,300,000 Construction of sewer line to comply with 

Section 25 of P.L. 19-19." 

Section 26. Section 5 of Chapter IV (Miscellaneous Provisions) of 

the Act is amended to read: 

"Section 5. Section 43 of P.L. 19-34 is repealed and reenacted to 

read: 



Section 43. The Governor is authorized to transfer up to ten 

percent (10%) of funds within and between object classifications 

within the budgets of the various departments and agencies of the 

Government of Guam for which funds are appropriated by the 

Legislature. Notice of each transfer and justification therefor 

shall be delivered to the Speaker of the Legislature by the 

Governor no less than seven (7) days before the effective date of 

such transfer. This authority granted the Governor in this Section 

shall take effect October 1, 1989 and shall lapse on September 30, 

1990." 

Section 27. Section 21 154 of the Government Code is hereby 

repealed and reenacted to read: 

"Section 21 154. The Commission shall promulgate rules and 

regulations for entertaining the appeals provided by Section 

Section 28. Section 12002 of Chapter 12, Title 12, Guam Code 

Annotated, is repealed and reenacted to read: 

"Section 12002. Operation of Commission. 

(a)  The Commission shall retain on an as needed basis those 

professional services required by the Commission in the 

performance of its duties. The Commission may employ 

administrative staff personnel for the conduct of Commission 

business. 

( b )  The Commission may also appoint an attorney, who 

shall serve at the pleasure of the Commission and whose duties 

and compensation shall be fixed by the Commission. The attorney, 

who must have been admitted to practice before the District Court 



of Guam, shall advise the Commission on all legal matters to which 

the Commission is legally interested and may represent the 

Commission in connection with legal matters before the 

Legislature, Boards and other agencies of the Territory. The 

Attorney General of Guam shall represent the Commission in 

litigation concerning the affairs of the Commission, provided that 

he may delegate this duty to the attorney of the Commission with 

respect to any such litigation. The Commission is authorized to 

establish by rule or order that each public utility regulated under 

this Chapter shall be assessed the costs incurred by the 

Commission for professional services rendered by the attorney. 

(c) If the agency's determination is reversed by the 

Commission, then the Commission shall award reasonable 

attorney's fees to the customer and costs. The remedies contained 

in this Title are not exclusive, and the customer may, at the 

customer's sole option, proceed under this Title, under Section 

100 of Chapter 111-B of Title I of the Guam Code of Civil 

Procedure, or may pursue any other remedies available." 

Section 29. Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) are appropriated from 

the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Department of 

Public Works for the installation of culverts along San Antonio Street in the 

municipality of Barrigada. The Department of Public Works shall 

coordinate the project with the Mayor of Barrigada. 

Section 30. The following appropriations from the General Fund 

made in the following sections of the following public laws shall be made 

from fiscal year 1990 revenues: 

PUBLIC LAWS; SECTIONS: 



5, 6, 7, 8 and 9(b) 

1, 2, 3, 4 

1 

1 

1, 2 and 3 

1 

1 and 2 

4 

1 

1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 

1, 2, 3 and 4 

1 and 3 

1 

1 

1 

1, 4, 5, 6 and 7 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 and 2 



2 0 - 6 5  6, 8 and 15 

2 0 - 9 0  3 

Section 3 1. The following appropriations from the General Fund 

made in the following sections of the following public laws shall be made 

from fiscal year 199 1 revenues: 

PUBLIC LAWS: SECTIONS: 

20 -56  2 

2 0 - 7 7  2 

2 0 - 3 6  2 

Section 32. Section 1 of Public Law 20-43 is repealed and 

reenacted to read: 

"Section 1.  One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($1 15,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department of Public Works to convert the Barrigada Basketball Court 

into a Multi-Purpose Court with a lighting system." 

Section 33. Section 1 of Public Law 20-45 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 

"Section 1. Seventy Thousand Dollars ($70,000) are appropriated 

from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Department 

of Public Works to design and Six Hundred Twenty FiveThousand Dollars 

($625,000) are appropriated from the fiscal year 1991 revenues of the 

General Fund to the Department of Public Works to construct, on 

government land, an indoor multi-purpose sports facility in the 

Municipality of Tamuning. Upon its completion the facility shall be 

maintained and operated by the Department of Parks and Recreation. The 

Department of Public Works shall consult and coordinate with the 

Tamuning Municipal Planning Council regarding design and construction of 

the facility. The Department of Parks and Recreation shall consult a P! 



coordinate with the Tamuning Municipal Planning Council regarding the 

maintenance and operation of the facility. The Tamuning Municipal 

Planning Council shall establish the priorities for use of the facility which 

shall include recreation programs of the Department of Parks and 

Recreation." 

Section 34. Section 4 of Public Law 20-36 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 

"Section 4. One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department of Education to construct two (2) canopies at the Carlos L. 

Taitano elementary School in Sinajana." 

Section 35. Sections 1 through 4 of Public Law 20-87 are repealed 

and reenacted to read: 

"Section 1. Five Million Forty Thousand Dollars ($5,040,000) are 

appropriated from the 1990 fiscal year revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department of Education (the "Department") for the new construction 

of one hundred thirteen (113) permanent classrooms for all public schools. 

Section 2. Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars 

($339,000) are appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the 

General Fund to the Department for collateral equipment, e.g. desks, chairs, 

and shelves to be distributed equitably among the new classrooms 

authorized by this Act. 

Section 3. Forty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($48,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department for an independent Living Classroom at Brodie Memorial 

School to facilitate transition of students into the community and to 

simulate and teach life-coping skills and situations. 



Section 4. Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department for the installation of a scupper on the room drains at 

George Washington High School which will comply with the 

recommendations of the accrediting commission." 

Section 36. Section 2 of Public Law 20-62 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 

"Section 2. Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department of Youth Affairs for the design and One Million Two 

Hundred Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($1,209,275) 

are appropriated from the fiscal year 1991 revenues of the General Fund 

to the Department of Youth Affairs for the design and construction of a 

new dormitory and for the upgrading of the existing dormitory, and for 

collateral equipment to meet the present needs of Guam. The Department 

of Public Works shall administer the contracts for the design and 

construction of the new building as well as for the renovation of the 

existing building." 

Section 37. A new Section 18 is added to Public Law 20-65 to read: 

"Section 18. Of the amount appropriated in Section 5 of this 

Act, Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($14,500,000) shall 

be from the fiscal year 1989 revenues of the General Fund and Fourteen 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($14,500,000) shall be from the 

fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund." 

Section 38. Section 1 of Public Law 20-68 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 



"Section 1. Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) are appropriated 

from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to the Department 

of Agriculture for design and Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($220,000) are appropriated from the fiscal year 1991 revenues of the 

General Fund to the Department of Agriculture to construct a 

slaughterhouse." 

Section 39. Section 1 of Public Law 20-71 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 

"Section 1. Appropriation. One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000) are hereby appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of 

the General Fund to the Guam Police Department for design and 'Eight 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) are appropriated from the fiscal 

year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the Guam Police Department 

for construction of three (3) police substations in the municipalities of 

Tamuning, Dededo and Agat, at sites to be identified by each municipality's 

Planning Council and the Guam Police Department." 

Section 40. Section 1 of Public Law 20-75 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 

"Section 1. One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Public Utility Agency of Guam for the design and Eight Hundred Six 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($806,150) are appropriated from the 

fiscal year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the Public Utility Agency 

of Guam for the construction of a sewer line collector for the Ordot-Chalan 

Pago Elementary School." 

Section 41. Sections 1 through 3 of Public Law 20-83 are amended 

to read: 



"Section 1. One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 

($125,000) are appropriated from the Tourist Attraction Fund to the 

Department of Parks and Recreation (the "Department") to provide 

additional barbecue pits, shelter repairs, lighting and other improvements 

to Ypao Beach Park. 

Section 2. One Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($1,260,000) are appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the 

General Fund to the Department for improvements, including landscaping, 

to the Paseo Recreation Area, to be expended as follows: 

(a)  Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($760,000) for 

reconstruciton and landscaping of the perimeter road with a lighted 

jogging path and parking. 

(b)  Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for a new 

recreation building. 

Section 3. Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to 

the Department to construct a covered multi-purpose court in Agana." 

Section 42. Section 1 of Public Law 20-78 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 

"Section 1. Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) are 

appropriated from the fiscal year 1990 revenues of the General Fund and 

One Million Six Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($1,670,000) from the 

fiscal year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the Public Utility Agency 

of Guam for the design and construction of sewer lines in the municipality 

of Ordot-Chalan Pago." 

Section 43. Section 1 of Public Law 20-81 is repealed and reenacted 

to read: 



"Section 1. The remaining balances of appropriations made to the 

Guam Fire Department in Section 7 of Public Law 19-34 and in Part XVII 

of Chapter I1 of Public Law 20-3 for the purchase of three (3) ambulances, 

of which one (I)  shall be assigned to the Umatac Fire Station, shall remain 

available for expenditure until the ambulances are purchased. Any 

remaining balance after the purchase shall revert to the General Fund." 

Section 44. A new Section 19 is added to Public Law 20-65 to read: 

"Section 19. Those employees reclassified under the provisions 

of Section 4.1 of Public Law 19-19 shall also be entitled to .the Option 1 

increases authorized by this Act." 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

ROLL CALL SHEET 
- / '  / 

Date : - 
Resolution No. 

QUESTION: 

AYE - 
NOT 

NAY VOTING - ABSENT 

J. P. Aguon 

E. P. Arriola 

J. G.  Bamba 

M. 2. Bordallo 

D. F. Brooks 

H. D. Dierking 

E. R. Duenas 

E. M. Espaldon 

C. T.  C.  Gutierrex 

P. C. Lujan 

G. M a i l l o u x  

M. D. A. Manibusan 

T. S. Nelson 

D. Parldnson 

F. J. A. Quitugua 

E. D. Reyea 

M. C. Ruth 

J. T. San ~guatin 

F. R.  Santor 

T. V. C. Tanaka 

A. R. Unpingco 

4 
v 

4" 
e/,'9 

wkr 

4"- 
/ 
/ 
/ 

J ,  

4"- 
ul"' 
/ 
wda 

J 
/@.* 

J 
J 
J 

~p - - - 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

B l l o  37<60~) 
Introduced by: 

FEB 1 4 $89 

C. KC. GUTIERREZ 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ONE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR STREETLIGHTS 
IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF YONA. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. The sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to 

the Yona Commissioner's Office for installation of streetlights 

for the following areas in Yona: 

a) As Kukuri Rd. (3); 

b) PulantatRd (3); 

C) Chalan Teleforo (2); 

d) TovesRd ( 3 ) ;  

e) M.U.LujanRd ( 4 ) ;  

f) Juan B. Cruz Rd (2); 

g) Chalan Jose Lela Doe' (2); 

h) Windward Hills Estates (14); 

i) Aguilar Rd (5); 

j) Cruz Rd (5). 

Section 2. The Commissioner of Yona shall oversee the 

streetlight project and shall work with Guam Power Authority 

on the implementation of this project. 



16.3 ChAx-i S a n t o  P:ipa St. 
.-\ganu. Guam U.S.X. Q69 10 

, hll) 472-3407,%;9jlO 

Twent ie th  Guam Legislature 

C A R L  T. C .  GUTIERREZ 
Senator 

Honorable Joe T. San Agustin 
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature 
163 Chalan Santo Papa 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Speaker: 

The Committee on Ways & Means and the Committee on General 
Governmental operations to which Bill No, 375 was referred, wishes 
to report back to the full Legislature with the recommendation 
to do Pass. 

The Committee Voting record is as follows: 

Ways & Means GGO 

NOT TO PASS 0 0 
TO REPORT OUT ONLY A 0 
TO PLACE IN IIUlCTIVE FILE 0 

Copies of the Committee report and other pertinent information 
are attached for your information, 

Sincerely, 
A+' 

Attachments 



Twentieth Guam Legislature 
Committee on Wavs ti Yrleans 

BILL NO: 375 

AN A C T  TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ONE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR STREETLIGHTS 
IN THE h f U N I C I P A L I T Y  OF YONA. 

TO 
PASS 

NOT 
XLLm 

V 

Senator Carl T. C. CUTIERREZ 
Chairman J 

J 

TO REPORT 
QL!LQux 

TO PLACE IN 
INACTIVE F I L E  



TWENTI E-TH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
COMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS 

VOTE SHEET ON BILL NO. 375 
"An Act to appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars for Streetlights in the Municipality of Yona." 

7 /; To do Not to 
Committee w d  Pass Pass Abstain Other 

/ 

/ 
Elizabeth P. Arriola 

L" 

E d w a r > 2  
Carl T .C .  Cutierrez 

J 

Cordon Mai lloux 

h) 
Don Parkinson 

V 

Frank R .  Santos 

Tommy V.C. Tanaka 



COM,MITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS 
REPORT ON BILL NO. 375 

BILL NO. 375: "AN ACT T O  APPROPRIATE 
THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($100,000) FOR S T R E E T L I G H T S  
IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF YONA. 

A joint public hearing was conducted by the Committee on Ways & 
Means and the Committee on General Governmental Operations on Friday, 
May 5, 1989, beginning at 9:00 a.m. at the Legislative Session Hall to hear 
testimony on Bill No. 375. Committee Chairs, Senator Carl T.C. Gutierrez and 
Senator Ted S. Nelson respectively, were joined by Senators Martha C. Ruth, 
Franklin J. A. Quitugua, Doris F. Brooks and J. George M. Bamba. 

BACKGROUND 

Bill No. 375 would appropriate $100,000 from the General Fund to Yona 
Commissionerk Office for installation of Streetlights. 

TESTIMONY 

Mr. Vicente Bernardo, Commissioner of Yona, appearing at the hearing 
on behalf of the Municipal Planning Council and the residents of Yona, gave an  
oral testimony in full support of Bill No. 375. 

Mr. John M. Benavente, General Manager, Guam Power Authority, 
submitted a written testimony (see Exhibit A). 

ANALYSIS 

The appropriation of $100,000 will be sufficient for the installation of 
streetlights in the various areas of Yona as listed in the Bill. 



RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee on Ways & Means and the Committee on General 
Governmental Operations recommends that Bill No. 375 be passed by the 
Twentieth Guam Legislature. 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 375 (COR) 

Introduced by: T, C . GUTIERREZ 
S. NELSON 
P. AGUON 
3, QUIToGUA 
D. DIERKING 
P. ARRIOLA 
2, BORDALLO 
C. LUJAN 
MAIUOUX 
PARKINSON 
D, REYES 
T. SAN AGUSTIN 
R. SANTOS 
G. BAMBA 
F. BROOKS 
R. DUENAS 
ESPALDON 
D, MANIBUSAN 
C. RUTH 
V,C. TANAKA 
R. UNPINGCO 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF ONE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOUARS FOR STREETLIGHTS 
IN TFIE MUNICIPALITY OF YONA. 

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

2 Section 1. The sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

3 ($100,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to 

4 the Yona Cnmmissionerls Office for installation of streetlights 

5 for the following areas in Yona: 

6 a) As ~ukuri Rd. (3); 

7 b) Pulantat Rd. (3); 



C )  Chalan Teleforo (2); 

d) TovesRd. ( 3 ) ;  

el M. U. Lujan Rd, (4); 

£ 1  JuanB,CruzRd. ( 2 ) ;  

g) Chalan JoseLelaDoe' (2); 

h) Windward Hills Estates (14); 

i) AguilarRd. ( 5 ) ;  

j) Cruz Rd. (51 ,  

Section 2. The Commissioner of Yona shall oversee the 

streetlight project and shall work with Guam Power ~uthority 

on the implementation of this project. 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular S888iOIl 

B i l l  No. 325654 
Introduced by: 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SU24 OF OHB 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOUARS FOR STREETLIGm 
IN TEE MULJICIPALITY OF YOTSA* 

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUM: 

2 Section 1, Tba sum of One Hundred Thoanand D o l l a r s  
. . 

3 ($100,000) is hereby appropriated frm tha General Funel to 

4 the Yona CaaaPaissionet8 s Office for installatian of streetlightr, 

5 for the f o l l o w i n g  areas in Y o n a t  . 

8 C )  Chalan Teleforo (2);  

13 h) Windward H i l l s  Estates (14)s 

16 Section 2, The C d s s i o n ~ ~ :  of YOM shall oversee the 

17 streetlight project and shall work w i t h  Guam P w e r  ~uthority 

18 on the implementation of this project, 



GUAM ~ W E R  AuTHoRlTY 
7 ,3 3 0 X  2977 AGANA. GUAM. L S  36310.29;: 

April 26, 1 9 8 9  

3 e  gcnorable 2cn Farkinscn 
.:hai,rnan, Czm~,:,itcec, cr! Zzer?:;, L'tll lties 

and Consumer 3rztsct icz 
Box CB-1 
Xqana, Guaa 55313 

Dear Senator Parkinson: 

This in response to your invitation to the Chairman of the 
Board and myself to testify on Bill 375 (COR) which appropriates 
funds for installation of streetlights in Yona. 

Guam Power Authority estimated the installation cost for 59 
each streetlights i n  Yona to be $3,981.55. The locations Listzd 
in this bill are lnciudsd the estimate which is attached. 

In addition t-3 the instsliation charges noted, there 3r2 

monthly energy charges esti~ated at $1,282.07 (at current . - -  =':el . 
prices) which should be r'xided. For one year, the total -.v-:-* ZE 
approximately $15,384.34. 

. . - -  
Thank ysr; 5 3 r  t:ls It-;:rlrl=n '3 testify on this ,-:--. 

'\& I I 

Soh% M. Benavente 
General Xanager 

JMB: ss 



. . 

A!!! GUAM WER AUTHORJTY 
C. 0. WX 7977, AGW GUAM, USA WIG2977 

COST SREAKDOWN 
FOR 

STREET LIGHT 1NSTALLAT;ON 

-'? ?,R3ER NO. 671-09 

: a j ~ 3 i : a : i . ~ ; l  23s: o f  3012s and a g -  
- 7 %  * -  a . . 
d U I  . -sanses ( r n a ~ e r : a i s ,  l a b o r  a n d  
eqq~l?rnent  rental and overhead c o s t )  8 - * 

2 Ins:alLa=ion cost of v i s a  and ac-  
cessories(ma:erials, l abor  and 
equipment r e n t a l  and overhead 
cost) 

:zstal!a;ion ~ 3 s t  o f  transfotmer 
1-15 :CJA 14400 :CI-l20!240 '$01: 
z:d a c z 2 s 3 a r l s s ( l a b c r ,  aqui?nen: ..- -.-.- 

3 :eri:j: ;n? 2 v e z k s a d  223t) -, ,. , -  



U a l  t c 3ccc  ivcd  4 / 2 7 / 8 9  

. Ilacc Rcvicwed 5/3/89 

; c7 .~ : t~cnc /xgency  ~ f f c c t c d :  Commissioner's ~ ~ u n c l l / Y o n a ~ ~ , - ~  . , 

? c ? a r t x c n t / ~ g c n c y  Head:- Enrique S.M. Aflague/Commissioner Vicente  Bernardo 

Tot31 F i s c a l  Year Appropr ia t ion :  S2,063,781/$70,000 

2111 T i t l e  (concise)  : AN ACT TO APPEtOPPIATE THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 9r)LLhRS 

Change i n  Law: . None 

3Fll Attempts t o :  O f l L . l s  for: 

/X7 I n c r e a s e  Program Funding, - I! operations 
/ / Decrease Program Funding - Cap i t  al'  Irnp'rovemcn t ' 
/I Reallocate Present Program Funding - / / Other 

P R O C W I  CATEGORIES 
IIinimum Estimated Required Funds (For Five Years)  

GENERAL FLYD FEDERAL - OTHER 

Community Services 

CRAYD TOTAL - . . 

ESTXIIATED IW'LTf -YEAR FUND REQUIREEENTS 

SOURCES - 1st - 2nd 3rd - ' 4 t h  - 5 t h  - 
General Fund See Commentg 

tederal n n d  . 

0 char Fund 

C h V D  TOTAL 

b. 
ES TI?tATED EIULTI-Y E AR REAL1 ZED REVENUES 

Cenersl Fund - hJ /A 

Pcdaral Fund - . 
0thc.r fund 

CRAYD TOTAL 

, , 

Jose S . . ~ a l v o  



Comments on B i l l  No. 375 

This 8111 proposes t o  appropriate $100,000 from the General Fund t o  t he  Ycna 

Commissioner's O f f i ce  f o r  i n s t a l l a t f o n  of for ty- three ( 4 3 )  s t r e e t l i g h t s  a t  ten 

(10) designated locat ions i n  Yona. Addi t iona l ly ,  t h i s  Bi l l  gives the 

Commissioner o f  Yona the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  o f  overseeing the s t r e e t l i g h t  p ro jec t  

i n  coordinat ion w i t h  the Guam Power Authori ty. 

As per information obtained from the Comnissioner o f  Yona, the proposed 

appropr iat fon o f  $100,000 w i l l  be s u f f i c i e n t  t o  accomnodate the i n s t a l  Jat ion 

o f  the fo r t y - th ree  (43) s t r ee t l i gh t s .  The cost  o f  the p ro jec t  w i l l  inc lude 

the procuremnt o f  f i x t u res ,  e l e c t r f  ca l  suppl f  es/materf a1 s  and other needed 

suppl ies as we l l  as labor  costs f o r  f n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  the s t ree t l i gh ts .  


